505225772 12/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT5272541

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER BOYLE	11/08/2018
CRAIG TRAUB	06/16/2016
SETH TRAUB	10/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IBT INCORPORATED
Street Address:	50 GAGE ROAD
City:	BEDFORD
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15199274

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173451000

Email: bostonpatent@nixonpeabody.com, ayamakaitis@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID F. CROSBY
Address Line 1: NIXON PEABODY LLP
Address Line 2: 100 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 075609-000103-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID F. CROSBY

SIGNATURE: /David F. Crosby/

DATE SIGNED: 12/07/2018

Total Attachments: 9

source=Assignment 15199274 to IBT#page1.tif source=Assignment 15199274 to IBT#page2.tif source=Assignment 15199274 to IBT#page3.tif

PATENT 505225772 REEL: 047709 FRAME: 0789



PATENT REEL: 047709 FRAME: 0790

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Boyle, Keith Isaacson, Seth Traub and Craig Traub, have invented certain new and useful improvements in FLUID INFUSION SYSTEM, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed as United States Serial No. 15/199,274 on June 30, 2016, which claims benefit under 35 U.S.C. 119(e) of U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/187,162 filed on 06-30-2015, and naming us as inventors;

AND WHEREAS, IBT INCORPORATED, with its principal place of business at 50 Gage Road, Bedford, NH 03110 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may bereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Nixon Peabody LLP of 100 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2131, U.S.A. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: 075609-000103-US

U.S. Serial No.: 15/199,274

ASSIGNOR(S)	
	le, hereunto set my signature this S day of white Me North Sorth S
STATE OF ACW HEMPShire COUNTY OF HILD LOVO USK SS: 06 On this 8 day of 1000 to ber 2018, before me, to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were \$\frac{1}{2}\text{to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were \$\frac{1}{2}\text{to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were \$\frac{1}{2}\text{to me through on the preceding or attacked document in my presence.}	the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Peter Boyle, proved AC 11(2058 to be the person whose name is BALL ALL Notary Public
, 2016.	cson, hereunto set my signature this day of th Isaucson
STATE OF	
COUNTY OFSS:	
On thisday of, 2016, before me.	the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Krith Isaarson,
proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were	

Page 2 of 3

IBT

Notary Public

is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

SS:
of
ridence of identification, which were, to be the person whose name is
tached document in my presence.
Notary Pub HEREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereunto set my signature this day of
Notary Pub
Notary Pub HEREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereunto set my signature this day of 6.
Notary Pub HEREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereunto set my signature this day of 6.
HEREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereunto set my signature this day of 6. Craig Traub
Notary Pub HEREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereunto set my signature this day of 6.
HEREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereunto set my signature this day of 6. Craig Traub
٠

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Boyle, Keith Isaacson, Seth Traub and Craig Traub, have invented certain new and useful improvements in FLUID INFUSION SYSTEM, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed as United States Serial No. 15/199,274 on June 30, 2016, which claims benefit under 35 U.S.C. 119(e) of U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/187,162 filed on 06-30-2015, and naming us as inventors;

AND WHEREAS, IBT INCORPORATED, with its principal place of business at 50 Gage Road, Bedford, NH 03110 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Nixon Peabody LLP of 100 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2131, U.S.A. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

4849-1575-4036,1

Page 1 of 3 IBT

ASSIGNOR(S)	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Peter Boyle, hereunto se, 2016.	t my signature this 16 day of
Peter Boyle	
STATE OF <u>Hassachule 115</u> COUNTY OF <u>Essel</u> SS:	
On this 16 day of Tune, 2019, before me, the undersigned Not to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were Add. Universigned on the preceding or attached document in my presence	tary Public, personally appeared Peter Boyle, proved to be the person whose name is bunded Traub Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Keith Isaacson, hereunto, 2016. Keith Isaacson	set my signature this day of
STATE OF <u>HawachuseHs</u> COUNTY OF <u>Essus</u> SS:	
On this 16 day of TUNE, 2019 before me, the undersigned No proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were Mass desired is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.	Nary Public, personally appeared Keith Isaacson, TIVE RS., to be the person whose name Selenda E Traul Notary Public
BELINDA E. TRAUB Notary Public Community of Massachusetts My Commission Expires March 11, 2022	Notary Public

	Seth Traub
TATE OF	
COUNTY OF	\$5:
On this day o	
o me through satisfactory evid	ence of identification, which were, to be the person whose name is
igned on the preceding or atta	ched document in my presence.
N TESTIMONY WH JUNE , 2016	Notary Public EREOF, I. Craig Traub, hereuoto set my signature this 6 day of
N TESTIMONY WH	Notary Public EREOF, I. Craig Traub, hereuoto set my signature this 6 day of
, 2010	EREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereupto set my signature this 6 day of Craig Traub
, 2010	EREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereupto set my signature this 6 day of Craig Traub
N TESTIMONY WITTON TO THE OF MASSACK	EREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereupto set my signature this 6 day of Craig Traub
TATE OF HASSACE OUNTY OF ESSE On this 16 day o	EREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereupto set my signature this 6 day of Craig Traub Craig Traub SS. June 2016, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Craig Traub,
TATE OF HASSACE OUNTY OF ESSE On this 16 day o	EREOF, I, Craig Traub, hereupto set my signature this 6 day of Craig Traub

My Commission Expires Merch 11, 2022

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Boyle, Keith Isaacson, Seth Traub and Craig Traub, have invented certain new and useful improvements in FLUID INFUSION SYSTEM, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed as United States Serial No. 15/199,274 on June 30, 2016, which claims benefit under 35 U.S.C. 119(e) of U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/187,162 filed on 06-30-2015, and naming us as inventors;

AND WHEREAS, IBT INCORPORATED, with its principal place of business at 50 Gage Road, Bedford, NH 03110 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said IBT INCORPORATED. its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said IBT INCORPORATED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Nixon Peabody LLP of 100 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2131, U.S.A. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

		Peter	Boyle
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF			
On this	day of	, 2016, before me, the	undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Peter Bayle, proved
to me through satisfa	ctory evidence of id-	ntification, which were	, to be the person whose name is
signed on the preced	ing or attached docu	nent in my presence.	Notary Public
	STIMONY WH		Notary Public on, hereunto set my signature this day of
IN TES	STIMONY WH	EREOF, I, Keith Isaacse	
IN TES	STIMONY WE _, 2016.	EREOF, I, Keith Isaacse	m, hereunto set my signature this day of
IN TES	STIMONY WE ,, 2016.	EREOF, I, Keith Isaacse Keith	m, hereunto set my signature this day of
IN TES	STIMONY WE	EREOF, I, Keith Isaacse Keith	m, hereunto set my signature this day of
IN TES	STIMONY WE, 2016.	EREOF, I, Keith Isaacse Keith SS:	n, hereunto set my signature this day of

Page 2 of 3

IN TESTIMONY W <i>Octobbe</i> 2018.8	VHEREOF, I, Seth Traub, hereunto s	set my signature this 22 day of
STATE OF _MUSSAChus COUNTY OF _ESSEX	\$8:	lotary Public, personally appeared Seth Traub, pieved
to me through satisfactory evidence of A BARBARA A. SWEENEY Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires	f identification, which were <u>74/54444 K</u> represent in my presence. Ho InC	1000/L to be the person whose name is Selfand Augustus Notary Public
	Craig Traub	
STATE OF.		
On this day of proved to me through satisfactory evi- is signed on the preceding or attached		Votary Public, personally appeared Craig Traub, to be the person whose name
		Notary Public